

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/677/2024

Manoj Paul

Vs.

Google India Private Limited

Mr. Manoj Paul ... petitioner (in person)

Mr. Rohan Ahuja
[through virtual mode]
Mr. K.M.Sheheer ... for the respondent no.1

January 07, 2025
[SR]
Item no. 18

1. The petitioner in-person being faced with some difficulty submits that he would be impleading the private parties who claimed copy right of the material uploaded by him, based on which his YouTube Channel was deactivated.
2. Such submission has to be considered keeping in the background the preliminary issue regarding maintainability of the present proceeding, raised by the learned counsel representing the respondent no.1. It is also submitted by Mr. Rohan Ahuja, learned advocate appearing through virtual mode that the respondent no.1 has incorrectly been described in the writ petition.
3. Let the petitioner take appropriate steps in this regard also while filing a petition for impleading the other private parties as respondents.
4. Reserving the right of the respondent no.1 to contest the preliminary issue of maintainability, the matter is adjourned till 15th January, 2025.
5. Let the matter now appear on 17th January, 2025.
6. Let an advance copy of the application be served upon the learned counsel for the respondent no.1.

(Madhuresh Prasad, J.)